The Company had no significant impact to its provisions for doubtful accounts or impairments from this change. The new
hedge accounting model introduced by the standard requires hedge accounting relationships to be based upon the Company’s
risk management strategy and objectives, and to be discontinued only when the relationships no longer qualify for hedge
accounting. Unrealized gains and losses from changes in fair value on certain financial instruments, which were previously
classified as available-for-sale marketable securities, which were previously recognized in the consolidated statement of other
comprehensive income, are recognized in the consolidated income statement beginning 01 January 2018. The Company applied
the modified retrospective method upon adoption of IFRS 9 on 01 January 2018. This method requires the recognition of the
cumulative effect of initially applying IFRS 9 to retained earnings and not to restate prior years.

The impact of adopting IFRS 16 on our consolidated income statement and consolidated balance sheet was as follows:

For the Year Ended 31 December 2019

(In millions) As Reported

Balances Without
Adoption of IFRS

16

Effect of Change
Increase

(Decrease)

Consolidated Income Statement
Selling, general and administrative ..... $ 2,548.2 $ 2,551.4 $ (3.2)
Interest expense ..... 528.5 517.3 11.2
Income tax provision (benefit) ..... 139.5 141.4 (1.9)
Net earnings..... 37.8 43.9 (6.1)

31 December 2019

(In millions) As Reported

Balances Without
Adoption of IFRS

16

Effect of Change
Increase

(Decrease)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Other assets ..... $ 397.0 $ 150.4 $ 246.6
Other current liabilities ..... 2,319.9 2,243.2 76.7
Other long-term obligations ..... 960.8 785.1 175.7

The cumulative effect of the changes made to our consolidated 01 January 2018 balance sheet for the adoption of IFRS 15 and
IFRS 9 were as follows:

(In millions)

Balance as at
31 December

2017
Adjustments

Due to IFRS 15
Adjustments

Due to IFRS 9

Balance as at
01 January

2018

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Assets

Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... $ 683.1 $ 9.2 $ — $ 692.3

Liabilities
Deferred income tax liability ..... 1,946.6 3.0 — 1,949.6

Equity
Retained earnings ..... 4,447.0 6.2 9.5 4,462.7
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (49.1) — (9.5) (58.6)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

75

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on our consolidated income statement and consolidated balance sheet was as follows:

For the Year Ended 31 December 2018

(In millions) As Reported

Balances Without
Adoption of IFRS

15

Effect of Change
Increase

(Decrease)

Consolidated Income Statement
Revenues ..... $ 11,433.9 $ 11,588.4 $ (154.5)
Cost of sales..... 7,432.3 7,593.9 (161.6)
Income tax benefit ..... (42.4) (44.7) 2.3
Net earnings..... 306.8 302.0 4.8

31 December 2018

(In millions) As Reported

Balances Without
Adoption of IFRS

15

Effect of Change
Increase

(Decrease)

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Prepaid expenses and other current assets..... $ 443.3 $ 436.2 $ 7.1
Income taxes payable ..... 121.5 119.2 2.3
Retained earnings ..... 4,779.9 4,775.1 4.8

Consolidated Income Statement policies

Revenue recognition

On 01 January 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method applied to those contracts which
were not completed as of the date of adoption. Results for reporting periods beginning on 01 January 2018 are presented under
IFRS 15, while prior period amounts are not adjusted and continue to be reported in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue (“IAS
18”). Under IAS 18, the Company recognized net sales when title and risk of loss passed to its customers and when provisions
for estimates, as described below, were reasonably determinable.